

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARJORIE MEYERS, *ET AL.*;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney
General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

AMY WARR
Assistant Solicitor General

RANCE L. CRAFT
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provision Involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The Circuits Disagree over the Proper Scope of <i>Lapides</i> 's Waiver-By-Removal Rule.	8
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve This Conflict.	12
A. Whether Removal Waives the States' Underlying Sovereign Immunity from Suit—in Addition to Their Immunity from Suit in a Federal Forum—Is a Question of Fundamental Importance to the States.	12
1. The ability to remove federal-question cases is an important right for all defendants—including States—and furthers significant federal interests.	12

2. States cannot intelligently exercise their right to remove as long as the scope of the immunity waived by removal remains undecided.	14
B. Further Development in the Courts of Appeals Is Unwarranted.	15
C. Delay in Resolving This Issue Unduly Prejudices the States.	16
III. The Court of Appeals’s Extension of <i>Lapides</i> Is Not Supported by the Court’s Eleventh-Amendment Precedent or <i>Lapides</i> ’s Rationale.	17
A. A State’s Immunity from Litigating in Federal Court—Recognized by the Eleventh Amendment—Is a Distinct Component of the State’s Inherent Sovereign Immunity That May Be Separately Waived.	17
B. Allowing the State to Assert Its Underlying Immunity from Suit After Removal Does Not Present the Concerns of Inconsistency and Unfairness That Animated <i>Lapides</i>	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	16, 19
<i>Boone v. Pa. Office of Vocational Rehab.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 484 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	8, 11
<i>Boone v. Pa. Office of Vocational Rehab.</i> , No. 06-3240 (CA3) (filed June 30, 2006)	11
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	13
<i>Brown v. Fletcher’s Estate</i> , 210 U.S. 82 (1908)	16
<i>Chicago, Rock Island, & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900)	15
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	13
<i>Embury v. King</i> , 361 F.3d 562 (CA9 2004)	5, 10, 11
<i>Estes v. Wyo. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 302 F.3d 1200 (CA10 2002)	5, 10, 11
<i>Fidtler v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 55 Fed. Appx. 33 (CA3 2002)	11
<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. Lake Shore & Mich. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 261 (1922)	21

<i>Klingler v. Dir., Dep't of Revenue</i> , 455 F.3d 888 (CA8 2006)	20
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyers v. Texas</i> , 410 F.3d 236 (CA5 2005)	2, 9
<i>Meyers v. Texas</i> , 454 F.3d 503 (CA5 2006)	2
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	13
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (CA5 2000)	4
<i>Omosegbon v. Wells</i> , 335 F.3d 668 (CA7 2003)	9, 10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman (Pennhurst II)</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Stewart v. North Carolina</i> , 393 F.3d 484 (CA4 2005)	5, 9, 15, 16, 20-22
<i>Watters v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 295 F.3d 36 (CADC 2002)	9, 10
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	13

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. XI	2
-----------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §1441(a)	12
28 U.S.C. §1441(b)	12
28 U.S.C. §1442	13
42 U.S.C. §§12131-12165	3
28 C.F.R. §35.130(f)	3, 20
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §101.057	14
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §504.201	3
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §681.002	3
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §681.003(b)(3)	3
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §681.005(1)	3
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §681.006(a)(2)(B)	3

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys.</i> <i>of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002), 2001 WL 1673411	8, 19
---	-------

Steven H. Steinglass, <i>Removing § 1983 Actions to Federal Court, in</i> 1 SECTION 1983 LITIGATION IN STATE COURTS (2006)	8
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2005)	21
